

## تقرير مجلس الإدارة

### المساهمين الكرام ،،،

نيابة عن مجلس الإدارة ، يسرني أن أقدم لكم التقرير السنوي الرابع والعشرين والقوائم المالية المدققة للشركة الخليجية لإنتاج الفطر ( ش.م.ع.ع ) عن السنة المالية المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢١ م .

نيابة عن مجلس الإدارة والإدارة التنفيذية وموظفوا الشركة الخليجية لإنتاج الفطر نتقدم بالشكر والتقدير وأطيب الإمتنان إلى جلالة السلطان هيثم بن طارق لقيادة الإقتصاد العماني نحو التعافي رغم تحديات جائحة كوفيد ١٩ ، ودعم القطاع الخاص للتغلب على أزمة السيولة المالية ولقد عززت قيادته الحكيمة الإقتصاد العماني ورفعت التصنيف الإئتماني العالمي .

### نظرة عامة على النتائج

بلغت إيرادات الشركة مقدار ٧,٨٦٩ مليون ريال عماني في السنة المالية المنتهية بتاريخ ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢١م مقارنة ب ٦,٠٨٧ مليون ريال عماني في السنة المالية المنتهية بتاريخ ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٠م بزيادة مقدارها ٢٩ % . إن الربح التشغيلي ( قبل الإستهلاكات والضرائب ) في سنة ٢٠٢١ هو ١,٨٣٣ مليون ريال عماني مقارنة ب ١,٣١٥ مليون ريال عماني سنة ٢٠٢٠ بزيادة مقدارها ٣٩ % .

إن صافي الربح بعد الضريبة للسنة المالية المنتهية بتاريخ ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢١م كان ٧٦٥.٠٠٠ ريال عماني مقارنة ب ٢٧٢.٠٠٠ ريال عماني في عام ٢٠٢٠ بزيادة مقدارها ١٨١ % .

إن صافي اصول الشركة بما فيها ( إعادة تقييم الأرض ) كان ٧,٩٠٥ مليون ريال عماني في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢١م مقارنة ب ٧,١٤٠ مليون ريال عماني في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٠م .

لقد حققت الشركة إنتاجاً مقداره ٥٠٠٥ طن متري لمختلف انواع الفطر الطازج سنة ٢٠٢١ مقارنة ب ٣٨٥٩ طن متري سنة ٢٠٢٠ بزيادة مقدارها ٣٠ % .

بلغ التصدير خلال عام ٢٠٢١ مبلغ ٦,٨٢٠ مليون ريال عماني ( ٨٨ % من اجمالي المبيعات ) مقارنة ب ٥,٠٩٩ مليون ريال عماني ( ٨٥ % من اجمالي المبيعات ) خلال سنة ٢٠٢٠ .

## رؤية عمان ٢٠٤٠

تفخر الشركة بمساهماتها المتواضعة في نجاح رؤية عمان ٢٠٤٠ في تحسين الاستدامة المالية والتنوع الاقتصادي من خلال صادراتها الكبيرة من الفطر الطازج عالي الجودة وتوفير فرص عمل كبيرة للشباب العماني.

## الخبرة الفنية

يتمتع فريق الإنتاج بخبره فنية متجدده في إنتاج الفطر وتصنيع الأسمدة مدعوماً بفريق من الخبراء الإستشاريين الدوليين وخبراء الصناعة لدعم فريق الإنتاج من خلال الزيارات الدورية والمحادثات عبر الإنترنت وإستكشاف الأخطاء وتعديلها .

## شهادات الجودة والسلامة الغذائية

تتبع الشركة برنامج صارم لمراقبة الجودة وأفضل الممارسات للحفاظ على أعلى مستوى للجودة والسلامة لمنتجاتها وعملياتها . كما يوجد لدى الشركة فريق متخصص لمراقبة الجودة ذوي خبره وخبراء إستشاريين ومدققين خارجيين . وتنفذ الشركة برنامج تدريبي منظم لسلامة الجودة الغذائية والنظافة الصحية لجميع العاملين في قسمي إنتاج الأسمدة وإنتاج الفطر والتغليف. لقد حصلت الشركة شهادة السلامة الغذائية (HACCP) من منظمة ادارة السلامة الغذائية العالمية كما حصلت الشركة على شهادة الممارسات العالمية للزراعة الجيدة ( Global GAP ) من منظمة إدارة السلامة الغذائية العالمية .

## سياسة توزيع الارباح

الشركة لديها سياسة في إستخدام إحتياطياتها المالية لتوفير عوائد منتظمة لمساهميها للسنة المنتهيه ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢١ ، ويسر مجلس الإدارة أن يقترح عن توزيع أرباح نقدية بمقدار ٧% من رأس المال المدفوع بعد موافقة الجهات المختصة والمساهمين ، سعر السهم وتاريخ توزيعات الأرباح لآخر اثنتي عشرة سنة الماضية كما هو موضح في الجدول أدناه :

السنة	٢٠٢١	٢٠٢٠	٢٠١٩	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٦	٢٠١٥	٢٠١٤	٢٠١٣	٢٠١٢	٢٠١١	٢٠١٠
سعر السهم في نهاية العام	٠,٢٦٣	٠,٣٠٦	٠,٣٠٦	٠,٣٠٦	٠,٣٠٦	٠,٣٣٦	٠,٣٨٦	٠,٤٢٦	٠,٤٣٠	٠,٥١٠	٠,٤٧٨	٠,٥٢٠
توزيع الأرباح	٧%*	-	٥%	٥%	-	-	-	-	-	٢٥%	٢٥%	٤٠%
الأسهم المجانية	-	١٠%	-	-	-	١٠%	١٥%	١٠%	٢٠%	١٠%	١٠%	-

\*تخضع لموافقة الجهات المختصة والمساهمين .

## حوكمة الشركة

إن مجلس إدارة الشركة ملتزم بتطبيق أفضل معايير حوكمة وإدارة الشركات الصادر عن الهيئة العامة لسوق المال . لدى الشركة سياسات وإجراءات موثوقة واضحة بالتفصيل في تقرير مناقشة وتحليل الإدارة وتقرير حوكمة الشركات توضح التزام الشركة بمبادئ حوكمة الشركات السليمة.

## الموارد البشرية

إن الشركة تعتقد أن نجاح كل مؤسسة مستمد من نجاح العاملين بها. وتلتزم الشركة بتحفيز العاملين من خلال تقارير الكفاءه السنوية ومن خلال التدريب والبرامج الترفيهية والرياضية والرعاية الاسرية . لدى الشركة أيضاً خطة لإدارة الموظفين الرئيسيين لضمان أستمراية العمل . كما تحرص الشركة على المحافظة على أعلى نسبة تعمين في الشركة طبقاً لتوجهات الحكومة وذلك لزيادة فرص العمل للعُمانيين حيث بلغ عدد العاملين العُمانيين ١٥٠ عامل عُماني بنسبة تعمين مقدارها ٣٨,٥% من إجمالي الموظفين قدمت الشركة بنجاح خطة تعمين في جميع الوظائف بما في ذلك الإدارية والتنفيذية والإشرافية .

## المسؤولية الإجتماعية للشركات

إن الشركة تهتم بمسؤوليتها تجاه تنمية المجتمع والحفاظ على البيئة و لديها سياسة لدعم المدارس التعليمية والبلديات والأنشطة الإجتماعية . كما أن الشركة مهتمة بمسؤولية الحفاظ على البيئة ومكافحة الأوبئة .

## النظرة المستقبلية

تتطور الأعمال في جميع أنحاء العالم بسرعة للتغلب على تأثير كوفيد١٩، ومن المتوقع أن ينمو النشاط الاقتصادي والخدمات بشكل كبير في السنوات القادمة ، سيؤدي افتتاح الطريق المباشر الجديد بين عمان والمملكة العربية السعودية إلى زيادة الصادرات العمانية إلى المملكة العربية السعودية اتخذت الحكومة تدابير ناجحة لتحسين السيولة وتشجيع الاستثمار الأجنبي والنشاط الاقتصادي والتوظيف في البلاد. أن شركتكم المنتج الرائد للفطر الطازج في منطقة دول مجلس التعاون الخليجي بأكملها وستستمر في زيادة إنتاجها للحفاظ على مكانتها وتعزيزها والاستمرار في المحافظة على نموها وربحيتها خلال السنوات المقبلة بإذن الله .



## شكر وتقدير و عرفان

وفي ختام هذا التقرير نجدد العهد والولاء لمولانا حضرة صاحب الجلالة السلطان هيثم بن طارق المعظم حفظه الله ورعاه – ونسأل الله له التوفيق والسداد لما فيه مصلحة عمان وشعبها الأبي .

وأغتنم هذه الفرصة وأتوجه بالشكر الجزيل إلى وزارة التجارة والصناعة ووزارة الثروة الزراعية والسمكية وموارد المياه وكافة الجهات الحكومية التي كان لها الفضل بالتوجيه والدعم الذي قدموه للشركة.

ونشكر اللجنة العليا المكلفة ببحث آلية التعامل مع التطورات الناتجة عن إنتشار فيروس كورونا على جهودهم المخلصه للتحكم في إنتشار الفيروس والحفاظ على إستمرارية الأعمال والإنتاجية .

وأشكر المساهمين الكرام على دعمهم وثقتهم المستمرة للشركة وأشكر الإدارة التنفيذية والعاملين بالشركة على جهودهم المخلصة وتفانيهم لتحقيق اهداف الشركة في هذه الظروف الإستثنائية الصعبة .

المهندس خميس بن مبارك الكيومي

رئيس مجلس الإدارة

## Board of Directors Report

### Dear Shareholders

On behalf of the Board of Directors, I am pleased to present the twenty fourth annual report of Gulf Mushroom Products Co. (SAOG) for the financial year ended 31 December 2021

The Board of directors, executive management and staff of Gulf Mushroom congratulate His Majesty Sultan Haitham bin Tarik for steering Oman's economy safely through the challenging period of Covid-19 and supporting the private sector to survive the liquidity crisis. His Majesty's wise leadership has strengthened Oman's economic and fiscal outlook as well as its credit rating.

### Regional focus

Pandemic has disrupted international logistics and trade, prompting dynamic changes in business strategies and methods. Your Company has successfully adapted its business strategies and strengthened its presence in the GCC markets and emerged as a regional market leader with increased revenues and price competitiveness.

### Preview of Results

The revenues of the company for the year ended 31 December 2021 were RO 7.869 million compared to RO 6.087 million in 2020, an increase of 29%. Earnings before depreciation and finance costs in 2021 was RO 1.833 million compared to RO 1.315 million in 2020, an increase of 39%

Net profit after tax for the year ended 31 December 2021 was RO 765,000 compared to RO 272,000 in 2020, an increase of 181%.

The net assets of the company (including land revaluation reserve) as at 31 December 2021 were RO 7.905 million compared to RO 7.140 million as at 31 December 2020

During the year your Company achieved a total production of 5,005 metric tons of different varieties of fresh mushrooms compared to 3,859 metric tons in the previous year, an increase of 30%.

Exports during the year 2021 were RO 6.820 million (88% of total sales) compared to RO 5.099 million (85% of total sales) during 2020.

### Oman Vision 2040

Company is proud of its humble contribution to the success of Oman Vision 2040 in improving financial sustainability and economic diversification through its large exports of premium quality fresh mushrooms and generating substantial employment opportunities for the Omani youth.

### Technical Expertise

Production of compost and cultivation of mushrooms is carried out in a controlled environment involving hi-tech climate control systems and micro-biological processes. Your Company has a strong technical team and also retains the services of international consultants.



### Quality and safety certifications

Company is strictly following a standard food safety management program and is holding HACCP and Global GAP certifications issued by reputed bodies. Company's operations are regularly subjected to external surveillance and audits by quality auditors.

### Dividends Policy

Company uses its cash reserves to re-invest in growth and to provide regular returns to its shareholders. For the year ended 31 December 2021 the board of directors is pleased to propose cash dividend at 7% of paid-up share capital subject to approval from appropriate authorities and shareholders. Share price and dividend history for the last twelve years is shown in the table below-

Year	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021
Share price at year end (RO)	0.520	0.478	0.510	0.430	0.426	0.386	0.336	0.306	0.306	0.306	0.306	0.263
Cash Dividend	40%	25%	25%	-	-	-	-	-	5%	5%	-	7% *
Bonus shares	-	10%	10%	20%	10%	15%	10%	-	-	-	10%	-

\* subject to approval from appropriate authorities and shareholders.

### Corporate Governance

Company strictly adheres to the corporate governance regulations issued by the Capital Market Authority and exercises strong governance through its board of directors, well documented policies and procedures and sound internal control systems. During the year there were 22 meetings of the board of directors and its committees. Reference may be made to the Management Discussion and Analysis Report and Report on Corporate Governance which are enclosed.

### Human resources

Company is proud of its skilled and motivated employees which includes 150 Omani citizens representing 38.46% of total employees. Besides hiring Omani workers, Company has employed Omani commerce and technical graduates across all business functions and in different levels. Company follows best industry practices for improving employee motivation, performance and growth through periodic performance appraisals, incentives and rewards and training programs.

### Corporate Social Responsibility

Company has a CSR policy and contributes to social causes within the CSR budget approved by the shareholders every year.

## Outlook

Business around the globe is fast evolving to overcome the impact of covid19. Consumption of goods and services is expected to grow significantly in the coming years due to pent-up demand. Regional economies are implementing major economic expansion built around substantial investments in infrastructure and innovation. The opening of the new direct road between Oman and Saudi Arabia will further boost Omani exports to Saudi Arabia. Government has taken successful measures to improve liquidity, promote foreign investment, economic activity and employment in the country. Your company is the leading producer of fresh mushrooms in the entire GCC region and will continue to scale up its production to maintain and strengthen its position and continue to achieve a positive growth in revenues and profitability in the years to come.

## Thanks and Gratitude

We express our gratitude and loyalty to His Majesty Sultan Haitham bin Tarik May God protect him and guide him for the benefit of Oman and its people.

We express our gratitude and thanks to the Ministry of Commerce and Industry and Investment Promotion, the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries and all officials for their guidance and support extended to the company.

We specially thank the Supreme Committee in charge of discussing the mechanism of dealing with developments resulting from the spread of covid 19 to take measures to prevent spread of the pandemic and keep the business and production continuous

We thank the shareholders for their constant support to the company. We also thank the management team and staff of the company for their dedication and sincere efforts towards achieving the goals of the company.

**Chairman of the Board of Directors**